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Vegan Leather Hardshell Case
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①Please have the PC closed when turning over.

②Hook the hinge side into the gap and push until the open side clicks as shown 
in the diagram.

How to attach the underside

①Confirm that the PC’s logo aligns with the hole in the product.

②Push in the whole product until it clicks as shown in the diagram.

③Open up your PC and confirm that the product is firmly attached.

How to attach the display side

①Open the flap on the underside of the product and tuck it into the fold as shown 
in the diagram.

②Confirm that the flap is properly affixed to the surface of the product and use it 
as a stand.

How to use the stand

Model: BM-SCLMA2213
           BM-SCLMP2213

● We cannot guarantee that this product will completely protect stored 
items from impact, shock or other potentional damages. Please note that we 

accept no responsibility for any damage, data loss or deformation caused to the stored items. 
●Please avoid storing or using the product in places with direct sunlight, high temperatures, or high 
humidity as it may cause damage, change in color, or deformation of stored items. ● Do not throw, 
toss or swing the product since it may cause injury to people or damage to contents. ● If the product 
is soiled, gently wipe down with a soft damp cloth. ● Do not use alcohol-based agents or other 
chemicals on this product. ● Please remove the plug from  earphone jacks before closing the screen. 
● Do not place this product on objects made of resin (synthetic leather sofas, resin seats, etc.). Direct 
contact for long periods of time, or strong rubbing movements may cause staining.

Precautions Limitation of Liability

Compatible models

Materials

Weight

BM-SCLMA2213BK: MacBook Air 13inch 2022
BM-SCLMP2213BK: MacBook Pro 13inch 2022

Polycarbonate, TPU (thermoplastic polyurethane), synthetic leather, magnet

290 g / 10.2 oz

* The illustrations used in the usage instructions below are BM-SCLMA2213BK.

In no event will ELECOM Co., Ltd be liable for any lost pro�ts or special, consequential, 
indirect, punitive damages arising out of the use of this product.

ELECOM Co., Ltd will have no liability for any loss of data, damages, or any other 
problems that may occur to any devices connected to this product.

para MacBook Air para MacBook Pro

Funda dura de cuero vegano

BM-SCLMA2213BK BM-SCLMP2213BK

①Cierre la computadora al girar.

②Enganche el lado de la bisagra en el agujero y empuje hasta que el lado abierto 
encaje como se muestra en el diagrama.

Cómo �jar la parte inferior

①Confirme que el logotipo de la computadora esté alineado con el agujero del producto.

②Empuje todo el producto hasta que encaje como se muestra en el diagrama.

③Abra su computadora y confirme que el producto está firmemente colocado.

Cómo �jar el lado de la pantalla

①Abra la solapa de la parte inferior del producto y colóquela en el pliegue como 
se indica en el diagrama.

②Confirme que la solapa esté bien fijada a la superficie del producto y utilícela 
como soporte.

Cómo utilizar el soporte

Modelo: BM-SCLMA2213
           BM-SCLMP2213

● No podemos garantizar que este producto proteja completamente los 
artículos almacenados de los impactos, golpes u otros daños potenciales. Tenga 

en cuenta que no asumimos ninguna responsabilidad por los daños, la pérdida de datos o la deformación 
de los artículos almacenados. ● No almacene o utilice el producto en lugares con luz solar directa, altas 
temperaturas o alta humedad, puesto que puede causar daños, cambios de color o deformación de los 
artículos almacenados. ● No arroje, lance o balancee el producto puesto que puede causar lesiones a las 
personas o daños al contenido. ● Si el producto se ensucia, límpielo delicadamente con un paño húmedo 
y suave. ● No utilice agentes a base de alcohol u otros productos químicos sobre este producto. ● Retire 
el enchufe de las tomas de auriculares antes de cerrar la pantalla. ● No coloque este producto sobre 
objetos de resina (sofás de cuero sintético, asientos de resina, etc.). El contacto directo durante largos 
periodos de tiempo o los movimientos fuertes de frotamiento pueden provocar manchas.

Advertencias Limitación de responsabilidad

Modelos compatibles

Materiales

Peso

BM-SCLMA2213BK: MacBook Air de 13 pulgadas 2022
BM-SCLMP2213BK: MacBook Pro de 13 pulgadas 2022

Policarbonato, TPU (poliuretano termoplástico), cuero sintético, imán

290 g / 10,2 oz

* Las ilustraciones utilizadas en las siguientes instrucciones de uso son BM-SCLMA2213BK.Español (ES)

ELECOM Co., Ltd. no se hará de ninguna manera responsable de cualquier indemnización 
por daños especiales, daños emergentes, daños indirectos, daños punitivos o lucro 
cesante derivados de la utilización de este producto.

ELECOM Co., Ltd no se responsabilizará de ninguna pérdida de datos, daños, o cualquier 
otro problema que pueda ocurrir a cualquier dispositivo conectado a este producto.

for MacBook Air for MacBook Pro

ハードレザーシェルカバー

BM-SCLMA2213BK BM-SCLMP2213BK

●本製品は、収納物を衝撃などから保護することを保証するものではござ
いません。収納物の破損や変形の責任は負いかねますので、予めご了承く

ださい。●収納物の破損・変色・変形の原因となりますので、高温、多湿になる場所や直射日光の当
たる場所での保管、使用は避けてください。●周囲の人がケガをしたり、収納物が破損する恐れが
ありますので、本製品を振り回したり放り投げたりしないでください。●汚れた場合は、やわらかい
布を水に濡らしてかたく絞り、優しく拭いてください。●アルコール類、またはその他の薬品を本製
品に付着させないでください。●必ず画面を閉じる前に、イヤホンジャックからプラグを抜いてくだ
さい。●本製品を樹脂材製品(合皮ソファ、樹脂シートなど)の上に置かないでください。長時間の接
触や強い力での擦れにより、色移りする場合があります。

ご使用上の注意
• 本書の著作権は、エレコム株式会社が保有しています。
• 本書の内容の一部または全部を無断で複製/ 転載することを禁止させていただきます。
• 本ユーザーズマニュアルの内容に関しては、万全を期しておりますが、万一ご不明な点がござ
いましたら、ご購入店までご連絡願います。
• 本製品の仕様および外観は、製品の改良のため予告なしに変更する場合があります。
• 安全性向上、品質改良のため、色・仕様などを予告なく変更する場合があります。
• イラストおよび画像はイメージです。実際の商品とは異なる場合がありますので、あらかじめご
了承ください。
• MacBook AirおよびMacBook Proは、Apple Inc.の商標です。
• 本製品のパッケージやマニュアルに記載されている会社名・製品名などは一般に各社の商標ま
たは登録商標です。
•本製品を輸出する場合は、輸出元の国の輸出規制をご確認ください。

対応機種

材　質
重　量

BM-SCLMA2213BK: MacBook Air 13inch 2022
BM-SCLMP2213BK: MacBook Pro 13inch 2022
ポリカーボネート、TPU（熱可塑性ポリウレタン）、合成皮革、磁石　
290 g

①機器本体を閉じた状態で裏返してください。
②図のようにヒンジ側に製品のツメを引っ掛け、開き側をパチッと音がするまで
押し込んでください。

底面側への装着方法

①製品の丸穴に機器本体のロゴマークが収まることを確認してください。
②図のように製品の全周をパチッと音がするまで押し込んでください。
③機器本体を開き、製品がしっかり装着できているかご確認ください。

ディスプレイ側への装着方法

①図のように製品底面のフラップを起こし、折り目に沿って折り込んでください。
②フラップの端が製品表面にしっかり付いているのを確認して、スタンドとして
ご使用ください。

スタンドの使用方法

※イラストはBM-SCLMA2213BKを使用しています。 エレコム総合インフォメーションセンター
TEL.0570-084-465 FAX.0570-050-012
受付時間/10:00～19:00 年中無休

商品に関する
お問い合わせは

商品でお困りの方はこちらから

(JP)日本語

ELECOM CO., LTD. owns the copyright of this manual.
Unauthorised copying and/or reproducing of all or part of this manual is prohibited.
If you have any suggestions or doubts about this Manual, please contact your dealer.
The specifications and appearance of this product may be changed without prior notice 
for product improvement purposes.
In order to make improvements to this product and for improved safety, the colors and 
specifications are subject to change without prior notice.
The images are for illustration purposes only and may differ from your actual product.
MacBook Air and MacBook Pro are trademarks of Apple Inc., registered in the U.S. and 
other countries.
The company and product names on the packaging and the manual are, in general, 
trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective companies.
When exporting this product, check the export regulations for the country of origin.

A customer who purchases outside Japan should contact the local retailer in the 
country of purchase for inquiries. In  ELECOM CO., LTD. (Japan)” , no customer 
support is available for inquiries about purchases or usage in/from any countries 
other than Japan. Also, no foreign language other than Japanese is available. 
Replacements will be made under stipulation of the Elecom warranty, but are not 
available from outside of Japan.

Pour MacBook Air Pour MacBook Pro

Étui en cuir végétal

BM-SCLMA2213BK BM-SCLMP2213BK

①Veuillez fermer le PC lorsque vous le retournez.

②Accrochez le côté charnière dans l'espace et poussez jusqu'à ce que le côté 
ouvert s'enclenche comme indiqué sur le schéma.

Comment �xer le dessous

①Vérifiez que le logo du PC est aligné sur l'orifice du produit.

②Poussez l'ensemble du produit jusqu'à ce qu'il s'enclenche comme indiqué 
sur le schéma.

③Soulevez votre PC et vérifiez que le produit est bien fixé.

Comment �xer le côté écran

①Déployez le rabat sur la face inférieure du produit et rentrez-le dans le pli 
comme indiqué sur le schéma.

②Vérifiez que le rabat est correctement fixé à la surface du produit et utilisez-le 
comme support.

Comment utiliser le support

Modèle: BM-SCLMA2213
           BM-SCLMP2213

● Nous ne pouvons pas garantir que ce produit protégera complètement 
les articles stockés contre les impacts, les chocs ou autres dommages 

potentiels. Veuillez noter que nous n'acceptons aucune responsabilité pour tout dommage, perte de 
données ou déformation causés aux articles stockés. ● Veuillez éviter de stocker ou d'utiliser le 
produit dans des endroits exposés à la lumière directe du soleil, à des températures élevées ou à 
une forte humidité, car cela pourrait entraîner des dommages, un changement de couleur ou une 
déformation des articles stockés. ● Ne jetez pas, ne lancez pas ou ne balancez pas le produit, car 
cela pourrait causer des blessures aux personnes ou endommager le contenu. ● Si le produit est 
souillé, essuyez-le délicatement avec un chiffon doux et humide. ● N'utilisez pas de produits à 
base d'alcool ou d'autres composés chimiques sur ce produit. ● Veuillez retirer la fiche des prises 
des écouteurs avant de fermer l'écran. ● Ne placez pas ce produit sur des objets en résine 
(canapés en cuir synthétique, sièges en résine, etc.). Un contact direct pendant de longues périodes 
ou de forts mouvements de frottement peuvent créer des taches.

Précautions Limitation de responsabilité

Modèles compatibles

Matériaux

Poids

BM-SCLMA2213BK: MacBook Air 13inch 2022
BM-SCLMP2213BK: MacBook Pro 13inch 2022

Polycarbonate, TPU (polyuréthane thermoplastique), cuir synthétique, aimant

290 g / 10,2 oz

* Les illustrations utilisées dans les instructions d'utilisation ci-dessous sont de BM-SCLMA2213BK.Français (FR-CA)

ELECOM Co., Ltd ne pourra en aucun cas être tenu responsable des dommages-intérêts 
ou des dommages spéciaux, consécutifs, indirects et punitifs découlant de l'utilisation de 
ce produit.

ELECOM Co., Ltd ne saurait être tenu responsable de toute perte de données, de tout 
dommage ou de tout autre problème pouvant survenir sur les appareils connectés à ce 
produit.

para MacBook Air para MacBook Pro

Capa dura de couro vegano

BM-SCLMA2213BK BM-SCLMP2213BK

①Por favor, feche o PC ao virar.

②Engate o lado da dobradiça na abertura e empurre até que o lado aberto faça 
um estalido como mostrado no diagrama.

Como colocar a parte inferior

①Verifique se o logotipo do PC está alinhado com o furo do produto.

②Empurre todo o produto até ouvir um estalido como mostrado no diagrama.

③Abra o PC e confirme se o produto está colocado de maneira firme.

Como colocar na parte de cima

①Abra a aba na parte inferior do produto e coloque-a na dobra, como mostrado 
no diagrama.

②Confirme se a aba está devidamente afixada na superfície do produto e use-a 
como suporte.

Como usar o suporte

Modelo: BM-SCLMA2213
           BM-SCLMP2213

● Não podemos garantir que este produto protegerá completamente os 
itens armazenados contra impactos, choques ou outros danos em 

potencial. Observe que não aceitamos nenhuma responsabilidade por quaisquer danos, perda de 
dados ou deformação causados aos itens armazenados. ● Evite armazenar ou usar o produto em 
locais com luz solar direta, altas temperaturas ou alta umidade, pois pode causar danos, alteração na 
cor ou deformação dos itens armazenados. ● Não jogue, arremesse nem balance o produto, pois 
pode causar danos às pessoas ou danos ao conteúdo. ● Se o produto estiver sujo, limpe 
delicadamente com um pano úmido macio. ● Não use produtos a base de álcool nem outros 
produtos químicos neste item. ● Remova o plugue das entradas do fone de ouvido antes de fechar 
a tela. ● Não coloque este produto em objetos feitos de resina (sofás de couro sintético, bancos de 
resina, etc.). O contato direto por longos períodos ou movimentos fortes de esfregar podem resultar 

Precauções Limitação de Responsabilidade

Modelos compatíveis

Materiais

Peso

BM-SCLMA2213BK: MacBook Air 13 pol. 2022
BM-SCLMP2213BK: MacBook Pro 13 pol. 2022

Policarbonato, TPU (poliuretano termoplástico), couro sintético, ímã

290 g / 10,2 oz

* As ilustrações utilizadas nas instruções de uso abaixo são BM-SCLMA2213BK.Português (PT-BR)

Em nenhum caso a ELECOM Co., Ltd será responsável por quaisquer lucros perdidos ou 
danos especiais, consequentes, indiretos ou punitivos decorrentes do uso deste produto.
A ELECOM Co., Ltd não se responsabiliza por qualquer perda de dados, danos ou 
quaisquer outros problemas que possam ocorrer em qualquer dispositivo conectado a 
este produto.

MacBook Air용 MacBook Pro용

비건 가죽 하드셸 케이스

BM-SCLMA2213BK BM-SCLMP2213BK

①뒤집을 때는 PC를 닫습니다.
②힌지 쪽을 틈새에 넣고 다이어그램과 같이 열린 면에서 딸깍 소리가 날 때까지 
밉니다.

밑면 부착 방법

①PC의 로고가 제품의 구멍과 일치하는지 확인합니다.
②다이어그램과 같이 딸깍 소리가 날 때까지 전체 제품을 밀어 넣습니다.
③PC를 열고 제품이 단단히 부착되었는지 확인합니다.

디스플레이면 부착 방법

①제품 밑면의 플랩을 열고 다이어그램과 같이 접힌 부분에 밀어 넣습니다.

②플랩이 제품 표면에 제대로 부착되었는지 확인하고 스탠드로 사용합니다.

스탠드 사용 방법

모델: BM-SCLMA2213
           BM-SCLMP2213

● 당사는 본 제품이 충격 또는 기타 잠재적 손상으로부터 보관된 품목을 
완전히 보호한다고 보장할 수 없습니다. 당사는 보관된 품목에 발생한 

손상, 데이터 손실 또는 변형에 대해 책임을 지지 않습니다. ● 직사광선, 고온 또는 습도가 높은 
장소에서 제품을 보관하거나 사용하면 보관된 품목이 손상, 변색, 변형될 수 있으므로 사용하지 
마십시오. ● 제품을 던지거나 흔들면 사람이 다치거나 내용물이 손상될 수 있습니다. ● 제품이 
더러워진 경우 부드럽고 젖은 천으로 부드럽게 닦으십시오. ● 본 제품에 알코올 기반 제제 또는 
기타 화학 물질을 사용하지 마십시오. ● 화면을 닫기 전에 이어폰 잭에서 플러그를 뽑으십시오. 
● 본 제품을 레진으로 만든 물체(합성 피혁 소파, 레진 시트 등) 위에 놓지 마십시오. 장기간 직접 
접촉하거나 강한 마찰 움직임으로 얼룩이 생길 수 있습니다.

사용 시 주의 사항 책임의 제한

호환 모델

구성 성분
무게

BM-SCLMA2213BK: MacBook Air 13인치 2022
BM-SCLMP2213BK: MacBook Pro 13인치 2022
폴리카보네이트, TPU(열가소성 폴리우레탄), 합성 피혁, 마그넷
290 g

* 아래 사용 지침서에 사용된 그림은 BM-SCLMA2213BK입니다.

엘레컴 주식회사는 제품의 사용으로 인한 특별 손해, 결과적 손해, 간접적 손해, 
처벌적 손해, 이익 상실에 대한 보상 책임을 지지 않습니다.

엘레컴 주식회사는 제품과 연결된 장치에서 일어날 수 있는 데이터 손실, 오류 또는 
기타 문제에 대해 어떠한 보증도 하지 않습니다.

适用于 MacBook Air 适用于 MacBook Pro

纯素皮革硬质保护壳套

BM-SCLMA2213BK BM-SCLMP2213BK

①将电脑翻过来时请合上盖子。

②将有铰链的一侧钩入缝隙中，然后向下推动，直到开口的一侧发出咔嗒声，如
图所示。

如何安装底部保护壳

①确认电脑的徽标与本产品的开孔对齐。

②将整个保护壳向下按，直到发出咔嗒声，如图所示。

③打开盖子并确认保护壳已经妥善装好。

如何安装屏幕保护壳

①打开本产品底部的翻盖，把它塞进如图所示的折叠处。

②确认翻盖已妥善固定在本产品表面，即可当成支架使用。

如何使用支架

型号: BM-SCLMA2213
           BM-SCLMP2213

● 我们无法保证本产品能完全保护笔记本电脑免受冲击、震荡或其他潜在
的破坏所导致的损坏。 请注意，对于笔记本电脑的任何损坏、数据丢失或变

形，我们不承担任何责任。 ● 请避免将本品存放或使用在阳光直射、高温或高湿的地方，因为这可
能会导致笔记本电脑的损坏、变色或变形。 ● 请勿乱扔、乱抛或甩动本产品，否则可能会导致人身
伤害或损坏内容物。 ● 如果本产品被弄脏，请使用柔软潮湿的布轻轻擦拭。 ● 请勿在本产品上使
用含酒精成分清洁剂或其他化学物质。 ● 请在关闭屏幕之前从耳机孔上拔出耳机。 ● 请勿将本产
品放在由树脂制成的物体（合成皮革沙发、树脂座椅等）上。 长时间的直接接触，或者剧烈的摩擦，都
可能导致污渍。

注意事项 责任限制

兼容型号

材质

重量

BM-SCLMA2213BK: 2022 款 13 英寸 MacBook Air
BM-SCLMP2213BK: 2022 款 13 英寸 MacBook Pro

聚碳酸酯、TPU（热塑性聚氨酯）、合成皮革、磁铁

290克

* 下方使用说明中的插图是BM-SCLMA2213BK。

ELECOM Co., Ltd. 对因使用本产品造成的特殊损失、结果性损失、间接损失、惩罚性
损失或所损失利益的赔偿均不承担任何责任。

ELECOM Co., Ltd. 不对连接到本产品的设备中可能发生的数据丢失、出错或其他问
题做出任何担保。

針對 MacBook Air 針對 MacBook Pro

純素皮革硬殼箱

BM-SCLMA2213BK BM-SCLMP2213BK

①翻動時，請關閉電腦。
②將鉸鏈的一側鉤入間隙中，直至如圖所示開啟的一側發出咔噠聲。

如何安裝底面

①確認電腦的標誌與產品上的孔對齊。
②將整個產品推入，直到如圖所示發出咔噠聲為止。
③開啟您的電腦，確認產品已牢固連接。

如何安裝顯示端

①開啟產品底部的翻蓋，按圖示將其塞進折疊處。
②確認皮瓣正確貼在產品表面，並將其用作支架。

如何使用支架

型號: BM-SCLMA2213
           BM-SCLMP2213

● 我方無法保證本產品將完全保護存放物品不受衝擊、衝擊或其他潛在損
害。 請注意，我方不為存放項目承擔任何損壞、資料遺失或變形的責任。 

● 請避免在陽光直射、高溫、高濕的地方存放或使用，以免造成物品損壞、變色、變形。 ● 請
勿隨意投擲、拋擲或搖擺產品，以免造成人員傷害或物品損壞。 ● 若產品遭受髒汙，請用柔軟
的濕布輕輕擦拭。 ● 請勿在本產品上使用含酒精的藥劑或其他化學物質。 ● 請在關閉螢幕之前
將耳機插孔上的插頭拔下。 ● 請勿將本產品放置在樹脂製品上（合成皮革沙發、樹脂座椅等）。 
長時間的直接接觸或強烈的摩擦運動可能造成染色。

注意事項 責任限制

相容型號

材料
重量

BM-SCLMA2213BK: MacBook Air 13吋 2022
BM-SCLMP2213BK: MacBook Pro 13吋 2022
聚碳酸酯、TPU（熱塑性聚氨酯）、合成皮革、磁鐵
290 克

* 以下使用說明中的插圖為BM-SCLMA2213BK。

ELECOM Co., Ltd. 對因使用本產品造成的特殊損失、衍生性損失、間接損失、懲
罰性損失或受損利益的賠償均不承擔任何責任。

ELECOM Co., Ltd. 不對連線到本產品的裝置可能發生的資料遺失、出錯或其他問
題提供任何擔保。

Vegan Leather Hardshell Case
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ELECOM Sales Hong Kong Ltd.
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TEL : +852 2806 - 3600
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ELECOM (SHANGHAI) TRADING Co.,Ltd
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